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CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 

to be held at  
MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB 

100 MARIN VALLEY DRIVE 
JUNE 4, 2012 

6:30 PM 
(DISCUSS ITEMS RELATED TO  

MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB) 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
 
B. APPROVAL OF FINAL AGENDA 
 
 
 
C. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 
 
D. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. ADOPT MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 27, 2012 
 
 
 
E. GENERAL BUSINESS 
 
7:00 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
 2. UPDATE ON PROPERTY CONDITION REPORT AND  
  STAFF’S RECOMMENDED STRATEGY MOVING  
  FORWARD 

  
 Consider providing direction to staff regarding the updated 

  information presented and the recommended strategy on how 
  to proceed with capital investments resulting from the  
  Property Condition Report. 

 
 Recommendation:  Provide direction. 

 

  

75 Rowland Way, #200 
Novato, CA 94945-3232 
415/899-8900 
FAX 415/899-8213 
www.novato.org 
 
Mayor 
   Denise Athas 
Mayor Pro Tem 
   Pat Eklund 
Councilmembers 
   Madeline Kellner 
   Eric Lucan 
   Jeanne MacLeamy 
 
City Manager 
   Michael S. Frank 
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 7:30 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
 3. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 

 PUBLIC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
  Authorize City Manager to enter into agreement with Public Financial 

 Management (PFM) for financial  advisory services for the scope of work 
 as outlined and augment the budget for FY 11/12 by $8,000 for Phase 1 of 
 the contract.   

 
  Recommendation:  Authorize the execution of the agreement and 

 augment the budget. 
  
 
 
 7:45 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
 4. APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF $77,257.83 FROM THE SENIOR CASH 

 TRAP TO PAY FOR  FY 10/11 AND FY 11/12 UNBUDGETED MVMCC 
 COSTS 

 
  Authorize staff to transfer of $77,257.83 from the Senior Cash Trap to Pay for 

 FY 10/11 and FY 11/12 costs that were not budgeted, with the concurrence of 
 Assured Guaranty. 

 
  Recommendation:  Authorize transfer of funds. 
 
 
 8:00 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
 5. FY 12/13 BUDGET – OPERATING AND CAPITAL FOR MVMCC 
 
  Presentation and overview of the annual MVMCC budget.  Review, accept 

 input, and take action on the FY 12/13 Operating and Capital Budget for the 
 Marin Valley Mobile Country Club.   

 
  Recommendation:  Approve the annual operating and capital budget for 

 MVMCC. 
 
 
 8:30 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
 6. CONSIDERATION OF PARTICIPATION FOR MARIN VALLEY MOBILE 

 COUNTRY CLUB MASTER METER ACCOUNT IN THE MARIN ENERGY 
 AUTHORITY’S MARIN CLEAN ENERGY PROGRAM 

 
 Consider whether or not to enroll the Marin Valley Mobile Country Club 

(MVMCC) master meter electric account in the Marin Energy Authority’s 
Marin Clean Energy “Light Green” Program (Program) or temporarily opt-out 
of the Program and keep the account with Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E)  
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 until such time as City has the opportunity to discuss and receive input from 
the Park community. 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the Council opt-out of the 

Marin Clean Energy program for the MVMCC master meter account at 
this time to enable the City to provide more information and engage in 
more outreach to the residents about MEA. This issue will be revisited 
later this year for discussion, input and deliberation. 

 
 
9:00 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
 7. TRAFFIC CONTROLS AND ENFORCEMENT MARIN VALLEY MOBILE 

 COUNTRY CLUB 
 
  Staff will present a proposal to improve traffic controls within the Marin Valley 

 Mobile Country Club. 
 
  Recommendation:  Provide direction to staff regarding proposed speed 

 limits for roadways within the Marin Valley Mobile Country Club and 
 request that staff prepare a resolution to be considered by Council at 
 their July 9, 2012, meeting. 

 
 
9:30 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
F. REGULAR REPORTS 
 

8. MVMCC BUCKET ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING APRIL 30, 2012 
 
9. PARK MANAGEMENT UPDATE: AI FREI 
 
10. UPDATE FROM PAC: MICHAEL HOLLAND 

 
 
10:00 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
G. BOARD/STAFF COMMENTS 
 
 11. Staff Updates 
   Delegation Agreement and Management Agreement – Location of final 

  executed copies for reference by residents 
 
 12. Determine next meeting date – July 9, 2012 
  Financial Analysis on refinancing 

 Discussion to determine if the Council wants to add a “Discussion Regarding 
the Long Term Ownership of MVMCC” to the work plan for the City 
for FY 12/13. 
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10:30 P.M.   (Time is approximate.) 
H. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 

 
I, Sheri Hartz, certify that on May 24, 2012, I caused to be posted the 
agenda of the June 4, 2012 special meeting of the City Council of the City 
of Novato, California, on the City Community Service Board in the Police 
Department and on the City’s website at www.cityofnovato.org.  
In addition, a copy of the agenda and packet was delivered to the 
MVMCC Clubhouse for resident review and emailed to the PAC 
Webmaster for posting on the MVMCC web site. 
 
/Sheri Hartz/                     / 
Sheri Hartz, City Clerk 
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MINUTES OF SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB 

100 MARIN VALLEY DRIVE 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2012 – 6:30 P.M. 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER  
 
 ROLL CALL  
  
 Mayor Athas 
 Mayor Pro Tem Eklund 
 Councilmember Kellner 
 Councilmember Lucan 
 Councilmember MacLeamy 
 Absent:  None 
  

Also Present:  Assistant City Manager Cathy Capriola, Finance Manager Brian 
Cochran, Senior Engineer Julian Skinner, Assistant City Attorney Veronica Nebb 
and City Clerk Sheri Hartz. 

 
 
B.  APPROVAL OF FINAL AGENDA 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Eklund moved, Seconded by Councilmember MacLeamy, to approve the 
Final Agenda, moving Item #5 to the first item on General Business. The motion carried.   
 
C.  PUBLIC COMMENT  
 

1. Mike Read, spoke regarding a handout related to a 1997 Marin Independent 
Journal article, stating that residents had purchased the mobile home park, 
and that confusion goes back a long time.  He said that formerly the City did 
not want to be the owner of the Park, and that residents paid an extra 5.8% 
toward ownership, which has gone up since then.   
 

2.  Ray Schneider, stated, regarding refinancing, that there had been 18 months to 
either refinance or pay $150,000 and asked for a status update.  Regarding the 
change of ownership, he stated that three residents have presented on three 
different forms of ownership other than status quo and asked the Council 
whether those on the forum committee are wasting their effort. 

 
3.  Jack Brandon, who bought in the Park three years ago, shared a story he had 

written and related it to the situation at the park, stating that the City had 
"inherited" the park due to the Governor's actions. He concluded that the 
Council should not react with greed, but should do the right thing. 
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4.  Owen Haxton, stated that, regarding renegotiation, the PAC and Al Frei have 
done a good job.  He continued that City staff does not have time to oversee 
this project, and that it seems some staff must be added. 

  
5.  Jim Hirais, stated that while he appreciates Council coming to the Park for its 

meetings, the fact that they are not recorded means that the housebound 
cannot attend. He also referred to an email he sent about the purchase of the 
park, stating that he’d been told there was no direction from Council at this 
time to look into purchase.   

 
6.  Eileen Cedron, stated that there was no management in the Park, that she has 

written to Council and staff that her utility costs have spiked and that PG&E 
has said they can do nothing.  She said that the City owes her a written 
response and an audit of what was happening with utility costs.   

 
7.  Henry Frummer, thanked the City for saving the park twice since he moved in 

1988, stating that his rent had increased many times but since the City 
purchased, the rents have stabilized. He stated he didn't believe the 
explanation of why utility bills went up in March over those in winter months.   

 
8.  Ellen Schultz, stated she had bought in the Park nine years ago, and was told 

that it was a resident-owned park and asked what had happened to resident 
controlled ownership? She said that a majority voted for the 501-3c but 
negotiations abruptly stopped, adding that she was concerned about the rent 
increase promised to Assured Guaranty, and wondered what was to stop the 
City from taking money from the Park to pay for pensions. 

 
8.  Mike Holland, regarding the bucket analysis, requested completion of the 

transfer of $130,000 for use on capital projects.  He said that the final project 
on the east wall was now in progress and that there are still funds in the 
owners’ account to be transferred into the capital account.  

 
D.  CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
 1. ADOPT MINUTES OF OCTOBER 28, 2011 
 

2. BUCKET ANALYSIS FOR PERIODS ENDING October 31, 2011, 
November 30, 2011, December 31, 2011 and January 31, 2012 

 
Mayor Pro Tem Eklund moved, Seconded by Councilmember Lucan, to approve the 
Consent Calendar. The motion carried.   
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E. GENERAL BUSINESS 
 
 5. RECEIPT OF FINANCIAL AUDIT FY 10/11 
 
  Consider Receiving the Financial Audit FY 10/11 
 
Brian Cochran, Finance Manager, gave the staff report, stating that, in prior years, the 
City issued smaller individual statements, including the NFA. He said that, due to 
changes of the transfer of property from the NFA to the City, the City’s auditors have 
recommended that MVMCC be set up as an enterprise fund of the City.  He responded to 
questions from the Council and Assistant City Attorney Nebb, in response to a question 
raised during Public Comment, stated that cash trap funds are restricted to being used for 
debt service and that the City has no authority to use them for anything else, such as 
pensions. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
1.  Owen Haxton, asked whether, under the current change, was there assurance that 

no commingling of funds will occur, to which Mr. Cochran responded that the 
ledger is separate.  

 
2. Mike Read, stating during his time on the NFA he had always voted against rent 
 increases. He referred to the Assured Guaranty demand for a 100% of CPI 
 increase, and said that the bond should be paid off in eight or nine years at current 
 rates.  He asked whether rent would be raised until the bonds are paid off and 
 whether there anything could be done to decrease rents. 
 
Ms. Capriola stated that Assured Guaranty agreed to no rent increase in past two years, 
however, Assured Guaranty had stated that they would not commit to no rent increases in 
the future.  
 
3. PROPERTY CONDITION REPORT STATUS UPDATE AND KEY FINDINGS 
 
 Consider Approving the Property Condition Report 
 
Senior Engineer Julian Skinner presented a Property Condition Report status update.  
He stated that the effort had begun a year previous, and that consultants had provided 
draft reports, the initial results of which would be shared with the PAC and Frei Real 
Estate.  He explained that an analysis of the Park’s infrastructure included underground 
and surface assets.  He said that after incorporation of Council, PAC and Frei input, the 
drafts would be used to prepare the Capital Improvement Plan. 
 
Mr. Skinner described the water services structure, stating it had been constructed in two 
phases, with Phase 1 having been installed in early 1970. He continued that Phase 2 was 
made of PVC pipe and that while Phase 1 (galvanized pipe) had reached the end of its 
serviceable life, Phase 2 had about 10-20 more years. 
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As to the sewer system, he stated that it was a collection of gravity mains, sewage laterals 
and two pump stations.  He said that the gravity main and laterals were at the end of their 
serviceable life but were in good condition and would not need to be replaced in the near 
future.  He also reported that the storm drains for road and hillside drainage were in good 
condition and that no significant issues with the system were identified. 
 
Regarding the dry utilities, Mr. Skinner reported that the high voltage primary electrical 
was serviced by PG&E and was all underground, concrete-encased and in good 
condition.  He said that the secondary lines were not encased, were nearing the end of 
their service life and that it was expected that they would need repair soon and eventual 
replacement. For the natural gas, he reported that the lines were installed in a joint trench, 
which was about 40 years old and in better condition than expected, and that they were 
not identified as needing to be upgraded immediately.  
 
He reported that the Phase 1 galvanized water service pipes needed to be replaced and 
that the trench they were in ran under the coaches, making replacement complicated.  
He recommended that a master plan be created to relocate utilities rather than doing 
one at a time. 
 
Regarding the streets, Mr. Skinner reported that they were in generally good condition, 
and did not recommend changing the current practice. He also reported on geotechnical 
aspects of the Park, stating that 30 hillsides were looked at for possible improvements, to 
determine if the site was active or if there was a potential for damage and that a rating 
system would be used to determine which to look at first. 
 
Mr. Skinner reported on the Park’s current ADA compliance, stating that the Clubhouse 
had been analyzed and a list of issues created. He explained that a remodel would trigger 
state requirements to improve ADA and that a transition plan would be created for the 
federal requirements to be implemented over a five year period.  
 
Following his report, Mr. Skinner responded to Council questions. Mayor Pro Tem 
Eklund voiced concerns over drinking water quality due to the condition of the 
galvanized pipes, and he reported that the Water Agency would run tests to assure that 
there were no issues.  She stated that she hoped staff would look into moving the Park 
from Las Gallinas to Novato Sanitary District now that they had more capacity, and 
asked about the street foundation, to which Mr. Skinner replied that he had not seen any 
indication of a base failure.  
 
In response to a question from Councilmember MacLeamy, Mr. Skinner stated that it was 
not recommended to have wet and dry utilities in the same trench and that a master 
planning process will be undertaken.  Councilmember Lucan asked whether there were 
any grants that the Park may be eligible for and Mr. Skinner replied that would also be 
looked at in master planning process. 
 
Councilmember Kellner, referring to a table in the report, asked whether there would be a 
risk assessment done so we know when to spend the money and over what period, 



 

CC120227.docx 
5/24/2012  5 
 

to which Mr. Skinner responded that we would look at the history, work with 
management, and recognize that when needed repairs start to build up, it would be time 
to consider initiating larger scale projects. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
1.  Owen Haxton, asked about the impact of TPL (Trust for Public Land) property on 
 our slide situation, stating that in 1997, they’d been told that the impact of ADA 
 upon mobile home parks was different than in other locations. 
 
2. Jim Hirais, asked about new homes being brought in with 200 amp services, 

stated that the 45-year-old main switch was a single point of entry and that 
alternate service was needed. He pointed out that PG&E only owned the main 
line, but that the secondary lines belonged to the Park.  He agreed that the Park 
should move to Novato Sanitary from Las Gallinas and related previous electric 
study that had been done, which found it to be too expensive to do in five years.   

 
3. Mike Read stated that there had been money put aside for storm drain repair. 
 
4. Anila Manning asked about pedestals and whether they had been studied.  
 
5. Catherine McNuttie asked whether the graph showed locations and stated that, 

when deciding between high and low cost options, taking the cheapest way may 
not be the best choice.   

 
6. (Unknown Speaker) asked whether the multi-purpose trench should be relocated. 
 
7. John Shelfer stated that a trench was going to be built in the wetlands from 

Lucas Valley to Hamilton, and that maybe it could be used to bring sewer towards 
Hamilton. 

 
8. Janine Bradley asked whether utilities were considered capital assets. 
 
9. Ellen Schultz asked about high tension wires over the Park, and whether their 
 stability had been looked at. 
 
Mr. Skinner responded to the issues raised during Public Comment, stating that pedestals 
are part of routine maintenance, and would be looked at as part of the report to make sure 
it was appropriate.  He said that other ideas mentioned would be incorporated into the 
final documents.  On the issue of the trench, he stated that the North Marin Water District 
project already had an approved EIR and that it would be difficult to piggyback on that 
when we were years away from implementing.  Regarding the primary electrical, he 
stated that information would be needed from the consultant, but it all looked good from 
the report. He stated that study of an alternate power supply was not within the scope of 
this study, but could be looked at in the future.  For relocation of the trench from 
underneath coaches, he stated that they would likely need to be moved.   
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PUBLIC COMMENT (continued) 
 
10. John Shelfer spoke about alternate sources of energy, and possibly lowering 
 rates.  
 
11. Paul Abbott seconded the idea of alternate energy, such as solar, and selling back 
 power.   
 
Mayor Pro Tem Eklund voiced concern that staff was recommending that Phase 1 for 
water be phased in over time, wondering if the timing should be decided after the water 
was tested. In response, Ms. Capriola stated that staff was looking for general direction to 
further refine the findings and will move forward to bring forward specific 
recommendations over the next couple of  years.  
 
Mayor Pro Tem Eklund moved, Seconded by Councilmember Lucan, to approve the 
Property Condition Report. The motion carried.   
 
4. PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT ON THE NEGOTIATED DRAFT 
 DELEGATION AGREEMENT AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT.  
 PROVIDE DIRECTION ON AGREEMENTS TO RETURN ON MARCH 12 
 FOR APPROVAL, OR IF NO SIGNIFICANT CONCERNS EXPRESSED OR 
 DIRECTIONS NECESSARY, APPROVE THE NEGOTIATED DOCUMENTS 
 
Consider Approving the Delegation Agreement. 
 
Assistant City Manager Capriola provided opening remarks and gave history on the 
process. She said that the last negotiations were conducted in October of 2010 and then 
extensions were granted to allow staff time to focus on other issues necessitated by the 
Governor's recent RDA actions.  She explained the negotiation team’s process and 
thanked Mike Holland and Jim Olson, who were the PAC negotiators. She reported that 
redline versions of the documents had been distributed, along with a summary of major 
changes, clarification of roles, and a recommendation for a compensation adjustment for 
Frei Real Estate for their management of the Park, since staff found that the current 
compensation was not in line with current practices at other parks.  She concluded her 
remarks by stating that Assured Guaranty was the bond company and as such, had the 
right to edit and approve any changes to the document, and had in fact provided some 
minor edits.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
1.  Dave Harrington stated that he was disappointed with Council and this document, 

and had been assured by Council that transfer of the Park would be on the agenda 
during the first quarter.  He said that he didn’t accept excuses, had asked Council 
to put same effort into accomplishing the transfer as they did into stopping it.  
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He concluded by stating that the City didn't do its homework or meet 
commitments and that Council reaction wasn't consistent or unbiased.  

 
2. Anila Manning asked whether a mention in the Delegation Agreement of sites 

being reserved for families of lower income meant that the Park was no longer an 
adult community.  She also asked what rates are being referred to in the major 
summary, Item #3. 

 
3. Jack Brandon asked that the Council not take action and stating that the PAC did 

not do a good job of making the documents available to residents.  He said 
he didn’t think many had read the document and that no effort was made to 
explain it.   

 
4. Eileen Cedron asked how the PAC would find a portion of land for low and 

moderate income persons and families and what the ages of those persons would 
be.  

 
5. Owen Haxton stated that he had read the redline Delegation Agreement and that 
 residents should not be expected to review it and give their blessings in 1.5 weeks.  
 
6. Peggy Hill speaking for herself, said she had reviewed the documents and found 

that it was mostly orders for PAC to do things and that they are basically unpaid 
volunteers with no staff. 

 
7. John Shelfer stated that he liked PAC to have oversight of the Park.  He said that 

respect should be given to intelligent residents of the Park who could have 
valuable input and that, in the aftermath of the RDA action, he suspected that 
negotiations were going on with Assured Guaranty without anyone knowing 
about it. He concluded by saying that the contractor should not make decisions 
about what will be placed on the east wall.   

 
8. Gary Appleman said he was a new resident and never saw a copy of the contract. 

He asked for clarification on 2(a) Accountability - to what does "items" refer, and 
weren’t those the property of the project, rather than of the City.   

 
9. Jan Thomas referred to a letter she had written to Council on the delegation 

agreement and stated that she had read the entire document and downloaded the 
agenda packet, which anyone could have done.  She said most of the agreement 
was standard language and that she felt heard by the Council. 

 
10. Susanna Divey thanked the Council for their efforts on behalf of the Park and 

asked whether there was any reference to density of mobile units in the Park, 
if it will remain the same or be lower than current numbers and will it remain a 
senior park. 
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11. Valerie Barber stated that residents should have had the opportunity to have their 
own lawyers look at the delegation agreement, as it was hard to interpret. 
She asked whether Council thought that the agreement as written would be 
negative if residents tried to acquire the Park. 

 
12. Judy Vucchi said that she understood that the delegation agreement largely 

reduces the ability of PAC to influence the City on the day-to-day running of the 
park.  She stated that this benefitted the City, but it was residents who have paid 
for the asset while the City has paid nothing.  She continued by saying that PAC 
was a party to the agreement, and as such, there was a serious conflict of interest.  

 
13. Jim Hirais referred to PAC negotiations over two years, stating that in that same 

time, about 68 residents have left.  He said there was a lack of remembrance of 
why this was brought to the City in the first place which was fear that their own 
representation was selling them down the river. He concluded by asking why the 
negotiation meetings could not have been open meetings. 

 
14. Paul Abbott stated that he knows that the only difference between Council and 

other politicians was the size of the city/jurisdictions and that they put in long 
hours of work.  He said, however, that he was promised that Council would 
eventually transfer ownership of Park.  

 
15. Mike Read provided history of the PAC formation, and said it shouldn't be told 
 how to do its own bylaws. 
 
16. Rick Oltman said he doesn’t believe the City has any intention of ever 

transferring project ownership. He stated that City property should be bought by 
all Novato taxpayers, that improvements should not be paid for by 400 residents, 
but as it was an asset, should be paid for by the entire community.  

 
17.  Owen Haxton suggested that the three Councilmembers who have worked on the 

process as an incorporator consider extending the current delegation agreement 
for another term.  

 
18. Jack Brandon added to previous comments that the residents should have legal 

representation, and stated that he would be willing to contribute toward attorney 
costs.  

 
19. Henry Furmer asked what the past practice was of paying for projects for assets 
 that become City property. 
 
20. Bill Davis requested that the time be extended to allow time for residents to 
 digest the information. 
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21. Eileen Cedron asked about the relationship between the Park and the Council, 
whether the Council owns the property the same way they would own any other 
piece of property and what its obligations to the residents are. 

 
Mayor Pro Tem asked whether the public had been given proper advance access to the 
documents, based on Public Comment remarks.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT (continued) 
 
20. David Harrington clarified that only two or three people had stated they didn't 
 have access to the documents.  
 
In response, Ms. Capriola reported on the process that was undertaken to publicize/ 
distribute the documents in advance, stating that it had been over and above what was 
customarily done or was required. 
 
Regarding Article 3 of the delegation agreement, Assistant City Attorney Nebb explained 
that in regard to the Park being affordable for families, this was the original language and 
not a change of any sort.  She explained that the original bonds were tax exempt, and so 
had restrictions which included the requirement that there be some form of affordable 
housing. As to whether that language meant that the park could be used for non-senior 
housing, she stated that many of the park documents have language that specifies that 
residents must be 55+.  She also pointed out wording on page 8 regarding preservation of 
the land as a senior park.  
 
Ms. Nebb also responded to question about conflicts of interest related to the bidding 
process.  She explained that the Brown Act will be adhered to and that public contract 
code will be followed by Park management.  She said that there are state regulations that 
prescribe that you may not act in your own self interest, but this was difficult for PAC 
members as they are all residents and thereby affected by decisions they make, so the 
intent of the provision was to assure fair bidding practices.  
 
To the question on who was the owner of the Park, Ms. Nebb stated that the owner of the 
Park, including all improvements and tangible assets, was the City of Novato.  
She recommended that from this point forward, all items should be inventoried, because 
there are some assets that were not purchased with park assets but were perhaps acquired 
through donation, grant or other funding mechanism.  She advised that, if park rent was 
used to procure inventory, a process must be engaged in to dispose of it, and stated that 
this was not a change.  
 
In regard to changes requested by Assured Guaranty, Ms. Nebb clarified that Assured 
Guaranty had asked for other changes regarding increased control on their part, that staff 
had argued with them about that, and they conceded the points. Related to operating and 
capital budgets, she stated that PAC works on a budget which both the City and Assured 
Guaranty have the right to pass and approve.  As previously written, she said, the process 
wasn't clear as to how deviations could be approved and that the purpose of the provision 
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was to outline what happens between the contractor, PAC, the City and Assured 
Guaranty.  She explained that major changes would have to go through entire budget 
adjustment process.  
 
In response to a question as to whether the changes to the delegation and management 
agreements changed PAC's role, Ms. Nebb stated that the roles weren’t changed, but 
rather, the new agreement explicitly stated things that were previously only implied and 
that the intention was for the PAC to take the primary role in working with the Manager, 
but with residents involved in the process. 
 
As to density, she stated that all land that was developable was already developed and 
that, in any case, a land use process would have to be undertaken to add density.   
 
Regarding whether there was there anything in the changes to the delegation and 
management agreements that would make it harder to transfer the park, Ms. Nebb 
answered no, stating that if the City was out of the Park, these documents, which govern 
the City’s relationship with the Park and the day-to-day operations with Al Frei, would 
go away.   
 
Mayor Pro Tem Eklund suggested that language defining a senior park be added to the 
definitions and Ms. Nebb said that it could be.  
 
Regarding whether an amount of money had been taken from the Park, Ms. Nebb 
speculated that Assured Guaranty charged a fee for consent to the transfer, as they often 
charge the project various fees which are built into the bond documents and that the need 
to move forward at the time may have been worth the cost to maintain the status quo.   
 
In response to a question regarding the contractor selection for the project on the east 
wall of the clubhouse, it was reported that PAC oversaw the process that was undertaken, 
and that the City had no involvement in picking contractor or the design or anything other 
than providing a form of contract. Mike Holland of PAC further clarified that the project 
has been in the budget for at least three years, and that the only change has been the 
seismic study.   
 
The Mayor asked for an explanation of why the negotiations were closed, and Ms. Nebb 
stated that when the process was originally outlined, it was decided that a committee 
would undertake it.  She said that there was no intent to cut the process off, that staff had 
been willing to meet with residents regarding interests, concerns, etc. and in fact did so, 
with all input received and incorporated.  She said that the residents’ representation was 
through PAC and Council's was through staff.  
 
Councilmember MacLeamy responded to Mr. Harrington's comment.  She read from past 
minutes of the City Council and explained the way items get approved for a Council 
agenda. 
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A speaker reiterated his question about whether the Park was unique in paying for the 
asset as a small group rather than it being funded by all taxpayers.  Ms. Nebb responded 
that the City paid for the Park out of bond proceeds and in so doing had to pledge certain 
income which was the rent from the park.  She explained that rent could not be used for 
any other purpose than to pay off the bonds and that public agencies often pledge income 
in this way to get bonds.   She noted that the downtown BID and Landscape districts were 
structured in the same way, pledging income to pay costs and/or bonds. She also reported 
on another jurisdiction that was structured the same way, stating that staff was aware of 
only four parks total in the state owned by cities.  
 
This item was continued to Monday, March 12, 2012.  Council directed staff to hold a 
public workshop between now and then to further explain the documents, stating that the 
date and time for the workshop would be set at the end of this evening’s agenda.   
 
6. FY 11/12 MID-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW 
 

Consider receiving the Mid-Year Budget Review and approving the FY 11/12 
Mid-Year Budget. 

 
Mike Holland, PAC, gave the presentation, stating that there were no changes 
recommended. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
 
None 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Eklund moved, Seconded by Councilmember Lucan, to receive and 
approve the FY 11/12 Mid-Year Budget. The motion carried.   
 
 
7. MVMCC: MARIN ENERGY AUTHORITY (MEA) UPDATE 
 

Consider receiving the Marin Energy Authority Update.   
 
Ms. Capriola provided an update on the upcoming opportunity for joining Marin Clean 
Energy, stating that the issue was different here because the Park was on a master meter.  
She said that the decision would be made by Council and will be either to stay with 
PG&E or go with MCE.  She reported that the analysis would be provided to Council and 
residents beforehand.  
 
In response to a question from Mayor Pro Tem Eklund as to whether thought had been 
given to taking an advisory vote of the residents, possibly through the PAC, Ms. Capriola 
stated that MEA would be holding a resident workshop prior to the decision being made, 
and Mayor Pro Tem Eklund stated that any presentation given should be balanced. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
1. Ray Schneider stated that some form of polling or voting should be done by a 
 none-Park entity and agreed that PG&E should also be offered an opportunity to 
 present.  
 
2. Jim Hirais asked how these efforts would be funded. 
 
 
F. REGULAR REPORTS 
 
 8. PARK MANAGEMENT UPDATE: AL FREI 
 
  Mr. Frei was absent due to illness and no report was given.  
 
 9. UPDATE FROM PAC: MICHAEL HOLLAND 
   

a. Mr. Holland reported that at PAC meeting recently, the Board 
approved a resolution asking City staff to immediately start 
looking at refinancing or looking at other types of financing.  
He said that related questions were  what options are legally 
available,  what happens if we refinance and don't have bonds and 
how would  that change the relationships and protections that 
are currently in place. 

 
  b. He reported that Mr. Frei has put together a draft budget which  
   PAC has returned for changes. 
 

c. He stated that the intent of the City and PAC was to maintain 
affordability.  He said that PAC will argue for no rent increase in 
the coming year, although Assured Guaranty will undoubtedly 
require one.  In explanation of why there should be no rent 
increase, he stated that they rent the pads and that their rent was 
used for maintenance, debt service, etc., which was no different  
than condos or town homes.  He said that space rents at the Park 
run from $486 to over $900 per month, which was more expensive 
than townhome homeowner's fees and that PAC was concerned 
about maintaining affordability and keeping rents where they are.  

 
The public workshop previously described was set for Thursday March 8, 2012, at 
6:30 p.m. at the MVMCC Clubhouse.  Ms. Capriola and Ms. Nebb would attend and 
bring copies of the agreements for the public.  
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H. ADJOURNMENT  9:57 p.m. 
  
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing minutes were duly and regularly adopted at a 
regular meeting of the Novato City Council. 
 
____________________________ 
Sheri Hartz, City Clerk 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
DATE:  June 4, 2012  
 
TO:  City Council 
 
FROM: Julian Skinner, Senior Engineer 
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON PROPERTY CONDITION REPORT AND STAFF’S  

RECOMMENDED STRATEGY MOVING FORWARD  
  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Provide direction to staff regarding this updated information and recommended strategy about 
how to proceed with capital investments resulting from the Property Condition Report.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
City staff has had additional discussions on the draft final Marin Valley Mobile Country Club 
Property Condition Reports with each of the consultants. Based on these reports and 
conversations, it does not appear that any significant capital works are likely to be required 
within the next ten years, although a few minor projects have been identified. Due to the age of 
the systems; however, it is likely that some significant replacements would be necessary in the 
10-20 year range. 
 
Due to the location and configuration of the utilities it is likely that a comprehensive utility 
replacement program would be required, including water, sewer, gas, electric and 
communications.  This replacement program would require extensive advanced planning to 
determine optimum layout and phasing of the new utilities.  This advanced planning effort 
should be undertaken by a Civil Engineering firm familiar with underground utility systems, and 
should result in a ‘master plan’ for utility replacements, but not the actual detail design of the 
same.  The master plan could then be used to budget and implement the utility replacements by a 
series of CIP projects over a period of time. 
 
There are a number of questions that would need to be answered before starting on the master 
plan.  One of the main issues to be resolved is the level of participation of the utility agencies 
that provide bulk services to the park, such as North Marin Water District, Pacific Gas & Electric 
and Las Gallinas Valley Sewer District, as well as those currently providing service within the 
park; Verizon and Comcast, and those that may be interested or capable of providing alternate 
services to the park; Novato Sanitary District.  Without knowing and evaluating the positions of 
these outside agencies, any master planning effort would likely include numerous options, 
resulting in a more lengthy and expensive plan. 
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It is staff’s recommendation that the master plan be completed within the next three years in the 
event that parts of the system start to deteriorate faster than is anticipated, or other opportunities 
becomes available.  Notwithstanding the need to expedite the planning effort, it would be 
prudent to not move forward until some of the outside utility agency issues could be discussed.  
Staff anticipates that issues surrounding utility agencies’ participation in renewing park 
infrastructure could take anywhere from one to three years dependent upon staffing and 
workloads at each utility. 
 
Staff recommends budgeting $30,000 for fiscal year 2012/13 for staff to enter into dialogue with 
each affected utility regarding future plans and options for servicing the park.  Staff recommends 
that we push back the $150,000 Engineering Master Plan study for a few years while additional 
research and options are explored.  The earliest timeframe for developing the engineering master 
plan is likely FY 2013/14.  (This is a change to the information that was provided to the PAC and 
Frei Real Estate during early discussions of the CIP budget.) 
 
For the FY 12/13 CIP budget, there are contemplated Capital projects that could be implemented 
independent of the utilities replacement including code upgrades at the two sewer pump stations 
($30K each), portions of the ADA improvements at the club house ($45K), and one of the six 
slide repair/ mitigations identified as having a higher than average activity and potential for 
damage ($80K). 
 

Pump Stations -- The pump stations are in need of repair and will ultimately need a 
comprehensive rebuild in 10-20 years.  The proposed work consists of repair/replacement 
of components necessary to meet current code requirements and maintain a safe 
environment for service personnel.  

 
ADA Improvements to the Clubhouse -- The total value of Clubhouse ADA deficiencies 
is estimated at $225,000.  The City is not obligated to immediately remedy all identified 
deficiencies, but instead is required to implement corrections in accordance with its 
adopted transition plan.  The City is in the process of updating its ADA transition plan, 
and therefore no set schedule for said repairs exists.  Staff feels that a first year 
expenditure addressing 20% of the needs would be appropriate; spending less would 
incur a higher overall overhead cost for design and inspection over the life of the ADA 
improvements projects, while spending more would reduce the capacity to complete other 
capital projects and repairs.  Priorities of identified ADA improvements would be 
discussed with the park property management firm and the PAC. 

 
Slide Repair and Prevention -- The geotechnical report identified 27 slide or potential 
slide sites within the park.  The sites were prioritized based on activity and damage 
potential, and cost estimates were developed for various levels of repair/ mitigation at 
each site.  Six of the sites were identified as having both damage potential and activity.  
The cost of these six repairs ranges from $550k to $1.4M depending upon the degree of 
repair/ mitigation installed.  Staff recommends budgeting funds for the highest prioritized 
repair site located at 45 Scenic Drive.  The cost estimate for this site ranges from $80,000 
to $200,000, with $80,000 representing a catch fence installation, and $200,000 
representing a slope repair.   

 
All the above costs are construction costs only, based on preliminary estimates.  For budgeting 



3 
 

purposes, all costs should be marked up to account for engineering and contingencies.  A 
summary of the recommended costs including mark-up is presented below: 
 
 

FY 12/13 CIP Budget Additions Related to the 
Property Condition Report 

Budget Estimate (Constructions Costs plus 
engineering review and contingencies) 

Engineering – Planning (Consultation with 
utilities regarding future servicing options and 
development of RFP for master plan) 

$30,000 

Sewer Pump Station upgrades $75,000 

Club House ADA improvements – Phase 1 $55,000 

45 Scenic Drive Debris Wall $100,000 

 
 
Depending upon available funding, the remainder of the ADA improvements and Debris Wall 
installations could be scheduled each year for the next five years, or every other year for the next 
ten years. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
With the elimination of the $150,000 engineering study from the CIP budget for FY 12/13, there 
is capacity to add these items and remain at a reasonable CIP annual investment amount.  The 
full CIP budget will be discussed in a later staff report on the June 4th agenda.  This staff report is 
to provide some background and analysis for Council’s consideration of the FY 12/13 budget. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
MEETING 
DATE:  June 4, 2011 
 
TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Cathy Capriola, Assistant City Manager 
 Brian Cochran, Finance Manager 
 
PRESENTER: Cathy Capriola, Assistant City Manager 
 Brian Cochran, Finance Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES CONTRACT 

 WITH PFM 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Authorize City Manager to enter into agreement with PFM for financial advisory services for the 
scope of work as outlined and augment the budget for FY 11/12 by $8,000 for Phase 1 of the 
contract.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Authorize the execution of the agreement and augment the budget.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
In March 2011, the ownership of MVMCC was transferred to the City of Novato to ensure that 
the property remains in public use for the purpose of continued affordable housing, to assure use 
of the property in a manner that is in the best interests of the community, and to ensure continued 
compliance with all of the MVMCC mortgage loan documents.   
 
In order to proceed with the transfer of ownership, the approval of Assured Guaranty was 
required per the bond documents.  Assured Guaranty made the following requirements in order 
to approve the transfer. 
 

1. Legal Costs -- Pay for all legal review required by Assured Guaranty's attorneys which 
totaled $17,012.77.  
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2. Consent Fee - Pay $50,000 to Assured Guaranty for their approval of the transfer.     
 

3. Refinance in 18 months or Pay Additional $150,000 - Assured Guaranty has indicated 
that providing bond insurance for mobile homes is not within their strategic business plan 
any more.  As part of the consent for the transfer, Assured Guaranty is requiring the City 
to either refinance the current MVMCC bonds within 18 months or pay $150,000.  City 
staff has clarified with Assured Guaranty that as long as the City has made a commitment 
to refinance and is moving forward by September 2012, then Assured Guaranty will see 
this as the City being in compliance with their requirements. 

 
It should be noted that if the decision is to refinance, Assured Guaranty will be entitled to 
receive all of their bond insurance payments that they would have received over the life 
of the bonds in one lump sum payment with the refinancing.  This will be part of the 
analysis performed by PFM.   
 
The refinancing will also want to consider if there are any additional funds that are going 
to be needed based on the "Infrastructure Condition Survey" which will be completed 
during 2011.  Staff will look at bonds, private loans or other financing options as we 
consider the question of benefits and costs of refinancing the remaining bonds.  Staff will 
bring back further PFM's analysis at the July 9 meeting of the City Council. 

 
PFM Scope of Work 
The scope of work for PFM is as outlined below. 
 

1. Confirm the key financial requirements associated with the 1997 Bonds (payments due to 
AGC and any other parties, as appropriate) through discussion with City staff, legal 
counsel, and review of the 1997 Bond transaction documents. 

 
2. Perform sufficient due diligence on the mobile home park to gain an understanding of its 

financial condition and the projected credit ratings that could be achieved on a refunding 
transaction, and evaluate the potential interest rates on the refunding. 

 
a. Include in the financial analysis any required payments by Assured Guaranty 

based on the agreements in place.  
 
b. Outline the possibility of additional funds being included in the refinance in order 

to provide funding for investments in the park such as infrastructure. 
 

3. Based on the information developed in items 1 and 2 above, prepare an analysis of the 
economics of refunding the 1997 Bonds. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The fiscal impact of refinancing the bonds will be determined with this contract.  Phase 1 of 
PFM's contract will require an augmentation of the MVMCC's budget for not to exceed amount 
of $8,000.  Phase 2 of the contract would be paid from the proceeds of the bond refinancing if 
the City moves forward. 
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ALTERNATIVES 
 
Do not explore refinancing and pay Assured Guaranty $150,000 by September 2012 from funds 
in the Senior Cashtrap. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. PFM proposal 
 
 



       
Public Financial Management, Inc. 
PFM Asset Management LLC 
PFM Advisors 

50 California Street 
Suite 2300 
San Francisco, CA  94111 

 

415 982-5544 
415 982-4513 fax 
www.pfm.com 

 

  April 27, 2012 
 
Mr. Brian Cochran 
Finance Manager 
City of Novato 
75 Rowland Way 
Novato, CA 94945 
 
 
Re:  Scope of Services and Fee Proposal - Mobile Home Park Revenue Bond Refunding  
 
 
Dear Mr. Cochran,  
 
Public Financial Management, Inc. (“PFM”) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide financial 
advisory services to the City of Novato (the “City”) in connection with the potential refunding of the 
California Local Government Finance Authority’s Senior Revenue Bonds, Series 1997A (Marin Valley 
Mobile Country Club Park Acquisition Project) (the “ 1997 Bonds” or the “Bonds”), issued on behalf 
of the Novato Financing Authority.  We highly value the existing asset management relationship that 
PFM Asset Management LLC has with the City and appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal 
to you.  

Scope of Work 
As we have discussed, this engagement consists of two phases of work: 1) an initial analytical phase, to 
be completed in the very near term, in which the financial advisor will evaluate the potential refunding 
of the 1997 Bonds; and 2) if the City determines to proceed with the refunding, a transaction phase, 
which is to be completed by September 2012, when the City will be required to make an additional 
payment to Assured Guaranty Corporation (“AGC”), the insurer of the 1997 Bonds, if the Bonds have 
not yet been refunded.  The Bonds are currently callable on any date at par.  We understand that staff 
intends to present the results of the initial phase of work to the City Council at a meeting in late May. 

Based upon our conversations with you, as well as with Steve Melikian of Jones Hall, we understand 
that under the current arrangements relating to the 1997 Bonds, the Assured Guaranty bond insurance 
premium is being paid in annual installments and that the present value of the future payments will be 
due to AGC upon a refunding of the 1997 Bonds.  We further understand that a payment of $150,000 
is due to AGC on September 10, 2012 if the Bonds have not been refunded by that time.  As such, we 
would anticipate that the primary elements of the work to be done in the initial phase of this 
engagement will be as follows: 

1. Confirm the key financial requirements associated with the 1997 Bonds (payments due to AGC 
and any other parties, as appropriate) through discussion with City staff, legal counsel, and 
review of the 1997 Bond transaction documents 

2. Perform sufficient due diligence on the mobile home park to gain an understanding of its 
financial condition and the projected credit ratings that could be achieved on a refunding 
transaction, and evaluate the potential interest rates on the refunding 
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3. Based on the information developed in items 1 and 2 above, prepare an analysis of the 
economics of refunding the 1997 Bonds  

If as a result of the initial phase of work the City determines to proceed with a refunding of the 1997 
Bonds, PFM would anticipate providing a comprehensive scope of services related to the 
transaction.The specific services that PFM would anticipate providing to the City would include, but 
not be limited to, the following: 

• Make available for consultation and conference with the City, City Attorney, other City officials, 
and Bond Counsel such personnel as are qualified to advise on all matters relating to the 
financing  

• Attend working group meetings of those involved in the financing, meetings of the City 
Council, presentations to rating agencies, and such other meetings as the City may determine 
necessary or appropriate 

• Advise the City regarding the structure of the financing, the terms of bonds, timing of the bond 
sale, the par amount to be offered, the maturity schedule of the bonds, call features, 
maintenance of reserves, and any other matters which may assist the City in obtaining the 
lowest practical interest costs for the bonds    

• Independently review all bond documents for completeness and compliance with customary 
bond practices and cooperate with Bond Counsel in determining any financial specifications as 
may be required in the legal documentation relating to the issuance and sale of the bonds  

• In coordination with the City, assist in the preparation of materials and information pertaining 
to the project and the bonds for rating agency and/or bond insurer review 

• As needed, assist the City in the development of an RFP or other selection process to select an 
Underwriter for the refunding bonds 

• With the participation of PFM’s Pricing Group, provide the City with independent advice on 
the coupons, yields and structure of the bonds that will attract the broadest possible investor 
participation and the lowest cost of funds for the City  

• Participate in pre-pricing and pricing calls with the City and the Underwriter for the bonds and 
assist the City in negotiating the final interest rates on the bonds 

• Following the sale, issuance and delivery of the Bonds, provide routine consultation to the City 
as reasonably requested on matters related to the Bonds and the financing 

• Review all closing documents, in particular documents relating to the flow of funds at closing 
and federal tax requirements, for accuracy and completeness 

For a more detailed discussion of PFM’s services in each of these areas, as well as additional 
information about PFM, we would refer you to the Proposal for Financial Advisor Services we 
submitted to the City in connection with the potential refunding of certain of its General Obligation 
Bonds, dated September 16, 2011.  In addition to the experience and qualifications described therein, 
we would note that PFM has an active practice advising issuers throughout California and the nation in 
connection with the issuance of housing revenue bonds.  While different from mobile home park 
revenue bonds, there are many analogous features in other housing bond transactions and we believe 
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our experience in this area will be of benefit to the City in developing the credit and the documentation 
for a refunding of the 1997 Bonds, as well as structuring the issue and bringing it to market at the most 
favorable interest rates possible. As a firm, PFM has provided financial services for hundreds of 
housing projects using a wide range of financing techniques for a variety of multi-family programs.  
Since 2006, PFM has served as financial advisor on over 20 housing bond transactions totaling more 
than $400 million, with the majority of these recent transactions having occurred in California.  In 
addition to serving as FA to many housing bond issuers, PFM has experience serving as the financial 
advisor to borrowers (i.e., developers, nonprofits, and similar entities) in the context of specific projects 
and as a result we understand the perspective of all participants in a given project and can use this 
knowledge to best represent the City’s interests. 

Furthermore, one of the significant benefits of selecting PFM to assist the City in structuring and 
executing its refunding is to ensure that it receives the lowest possible cost of borrowing on the 
refunding transaction.  PFM’s Pricing Group prices more bonds than any financial advisor or 
underwriting firm in the country, averaging three transactions per day in the market in 2011.   
 

 
For a less common credit such as a mobile home park revenue bond, working with a financial advisor 
that offers the resources and national perspective on the market of PFM’s Pricing Group is of critical 
importance. While other financial advisory firms generally base their pricing analysis on a review of the 
pricing levels for recent comparable transactions and on feedback from “calling around” to various 
underwriting desks to obtain indications of where a transaction may price, PFM is able to develop its 
own independent target for the interest rate levels that should be paid on the bonds given their unique 
credit and structural features.  Given the scarcity of transactions that will be comparable to the 
proposed mobile home park refunding, the City will certainly benefit from the services of an advisor 
who can develop our own internal, independent pricing views “from the ground up” based on specific 
knowledge and understanding of this credit and the current dynamics in the municipal market. 
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Staffing and Fee Proposal 
Sarah Hollenbeck, a Senior Managing Consultant, would serve as the project leader and day-to-day 
contact for the City for this engagement.  Ms. Hollenbeck brings to this project significant revenue 
bond and refunding bond expertise, as well as the perspective she gained serving for five years as a city 
debt manager for the City & County of San Francisco.  Primary technical and analytical support for the 
project will be provided by Richard Creedon, Consultant.  Specialized housing bond expertise, as it may 
be applicable to the mobile home park revenue bond transaction, will be provided by Bob Gamble, 
Managing Director.  All of these professionals are located in PFM’s San Francisco office.  Additional 
specialized expertise in the areas of bond pricing and escrow structuring and procurement, as needed, 
will be provided by Todd Fraizer, Managing Director, and Matt Eisel, Senior Managing Consultant, 
respectively.  In the interest of brevity, we have not included detailed resumes or references for each of 
our team members.  However, we would be happy to provide them if requested. 

For the non-transactional work associated with the initial phase of this engagement as described above, 
PFM proposes to bill based upon the hourly fee schedule shown in the table below, up to a cap of 
$7,500.       
 

TITLE HOURLY RATE 
Managing Director $325 / Hour 
Senior Managing Consultant $275 / Hour 
Consultant $225 / Hour 

 
For the second phase, the refunding transaction (if it is undertaken), we would propose a fixed fee of 
$37,500, contingent on the successful closing of the bonds, plus reimbursable expenses (discussed 
below).  This fee covers all services necessary to structure and execute the transaction, including 
development of the plan of finance and all work associated with the credit rating process.  It does not 
include any fees associated with the reinvestment of bond proceeds, which services would be provided 
by PFM Asset Management, LLC (“PFMAM”) pursuant to a separate agreement at fees negotiated 
between the City and PFMAM. 

In addition to our fee, we would request reimbursement for all out-of-pocket expenses on an actual 
cost basis (PFM does not charge a multiplier on expenses).  Expenses include items such as travel, 
parking, meals, postage, express mail delivery services, telephone, photocopying, outside graphics fees, 
etc.  We do not charge for normal secretarial support, word processing or computer charges. Given our 
ability to support the City primarily out of our San Francisco office, we expect to be able to cap our 
expenses at $1,000. Appropriate documentation and third party receipts will be provided.   

PFM very much wants to expand our existing relationship with the City.  Therefore, if any part 
of this fee proposal is unacceptable, we will be happy to negotiate mutually acceptable fees for 
our services. 
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The City has PFM’s absolute, firm-wide commitment to provide the highest quality of service.  We 
appreciate the opportunity to present you with this proposal and would be happy to meet with you to 
discuss in greater detail our qualifications to serve as the City’s financial advisor and demonstrate the 
value that PFM can add to the mobile home park project and proposed refunding.  Please feel free to 
contact me at (415) 982-5544 or hollenbecks@pfm.com if you should have any questions about our 
proposal or require further information. 
 
 
 Sincerely,  
 Public Financial Management 
 
 
 Sarah Hollenbeck 
 Senior Managing Consultant 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
DATE:  June 4, 2011  
 
TO:  City Council    
 
FROM: Cathy Capriola, Assistant City Manager 

Brian Cochran, Finance Manager 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF $77,257.83 FROM THE SENIOR CASH 

TRAP TO PAY FOR FY 10/11 AND FY 11/12 UNBUDGETED MVMCC 
COSTS  

 
 
REQUEST 
 
Authorize staff to transfer of $77,257.83 from the Senior Cash Trap to Pay for FY 10/11 and FY 
11/12 costs that were not budgeted, with the concurrence of Assured Guaranty. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Authorize transfer of funds. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
In the past two years, there have been a number of special initiatives that required additional 
costs related to the park.  These costs were not included in the annual operating budgets.  These 
costs have been paid by the City in the interim, but the City requires reimbursement from the 
Park.  In order to transfer funds from the Senior Cash Trap, the City and Assured Guaranty need 
to approve these actions.   
 
In March 2011, the ownership of MVMCC was transferred to City of Novato to ensure that the 
property remains in public use for the purpose of continued affordable housing, to assure use of 
the property in a manner that is in the best interests of the community, and to ensure continued 
compliance with all of the MVMCC mortgage loan documents.  In order to proceed with the 
transfer of ownership, the approval of Assured Guaranty was required per the bond documents.  
Assured Guaranty required a consent fee and to be reimbursed for their attorney fees related to 
the approval of the transfer.   
 

1. Kutak Rock Legal Costs -- Pay for all legal review required by Assured Guaranty’s 
attorneys which totaled $17,012.77.  
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2. Consent Fee – Pay $50,000 to Assured Guaranty for their approval of the transfer.  The 
City has paid Assured Guaranty to ensure the transfer, but the City has not been 
reimbursed.    
 

3. Best Best Kreiger Legal Costs – There was one additional attorney fee from Best, Best 
and Kreiger based on analysis required by Assured Guaranty.  The amount of this bill 
was $4,073.16.   
 

4. Chicago Title Insurance Company – This was a recordation fee associated with the 
transfer.  

 
The above costs total, $71,335.93. 
 
With the renegotiation of the Delegation Agreement and Management Agreement, Assured 
Guaranty had the right to review and approve changes to the agreements.  Assured Guaranty’s 
legal fee from Kutak Rock totaled $5,921.90.  The City is also requesting reimbursement for this 
payment out of the Senior Cash Trap. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The current balance of the Senior Cash Trap effective March 31, 2012 was $1.79 million.   
Please see the chart below to show the proposed payments and resulting balance. 
 

Senior Cash Trap Balance (as of 3/31/12)  $    1,791,982.00 

   
Assured Guaranty Legal Costs for Review of Transfer March 
2011 (Firm of Kutak Rock) 

 $         17,012.77 

Consent Fee Required by Assured Guaranty  $         50,000.00 
Best Best Kreiger Legal Fees  $           4,073.16 
Chicago Title Insurance Company  $              250.00 
Assured Guaranty Legal Costs for Review of Delegation 
Agreement and Management Agreement March 2012 (Firm of 
Kutak Rock) 

 $           5,921.90 

   
TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED  $         77,257.83 
   
Revised Senior Cash Trap Balance  
(after paying the above expenses) 

 $    1,714,724.17 

 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The alternative is to fund these costs from unexpended budget funds from the FY 11/12 year end 
budget, if there are enough funds available. 
 
ATTACHMENTS - None 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
DATE:  June 4, 2011  
 
TO:  City Council    
 
FROM: Cathy Capriola, Assistant City Manager 

Veronica A. F. Nebb, Assistant City Attorney 
Brian Cochran, Finance Manager 

 
SUBJECT: FY 12/13 BUDGET – OPERATING AND CAPITAL FOR MVMCC 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Presentation and overview of the annual MVMCC budget.  Review, accept input, and take action 
on the FY 12/13 Operating and Capital Budget for the Marin Valley Mobile Country Club.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve the annual operating and capital budget for MVMCC. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Section 9 of the Management Agreement of the MVMCC bond documents outlines the process 
and timeline for the annual budget preparation for MVMCC.  Based on the newly negotiated 
agreements, there is one change to the regular process.  After Assured Guaranty (AG) and the 
City approved a budget, the PAC is required to approve the budget as well approved by the City 
and AG.  However, the new agreement allows the PAC to state its objections, concerns or 
comments to the Operating Budget it is required to approve. 
 
For Council’s consideration, attached are the following documents for your review. 

1. Budget Memorandum from Frei Real Estate  
2. Operating Budget with Detail 
3. Proposed Capital Budget  
4. Capital Budget Revisions Showing Original Submitted by PAC and Edits Recommended 

by City staff after consultation with the consultants working on the Property Condition 
Reports. 

 
City staff reviewed the submitted budget in detail and had follow-up discussions with PAC 
President Michael Holland and Al Frei to gain clarity on some items.  In addition, Assured 
Guaranty is completing their review of the MVMCC budget.  City staff is still responding to 
questions from Assured Guaranty at the time that this agenda packet was published.  We expect a 
response from Assured Guaranty shortly and we will provide a verbal update at the Council 
meeting.    
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Below are the key policy points for Council’s consideration of the budget and specific budget 
recommendations by staff. 
 
OPERATING BUDGET 
 
1. Rent Increase – (Budget #41110) 

PAC has proposed no rent increase for FY 12/13.  The PAC is again recommending a 
suspension of the rent increase due to the overall financial strength of the project.  PAC 
continues to support no rent increases in order to assist the low income residents in the park.  
There has not been a rent increase in two years. 
 
City staff agrees with the PAC that a rent increase is not necessary at this time.  The overall 
financial strength of MVMCC is strong, there is good debt service coverage ratio, reserve 
balances in the CIP budget are growing, and the recent Property Condition Report did not 
find any crises in terms of critical infrastructure investments that are needed immediately.   

 
Assured Guaranty has agreed to no rent increase for the last two years.  They did express last 
year that they would probably advocate for a rent increase for this coming year.  However, as 
of March 31, 2012, the obligation of the City and the PAC, unless waived, to increase the 
rent has ended.  The obligation of the Owner and PAC to increase rents a minimum of 75% 
of CPI annually is contained within the Pledge Agreement (section 3.05).  The City 
Attorney’s Office reviewed these documents.  Based on this, the obligations to increase rents 
by 75% of CPI terminated on March 31, 2012; there is no longer a legal obligation to 
increase the rent.   
 
City staff has communicated to Assured Guaranty that we will not be recommending a rent 
increase this year.  At this time, Assured Guaranty has not communicated their final decision 
regarding rent to the City.  If Assured Guaranty wants a rent increase, they will need to 
outline why this is a “reasonable” change to the budget.  The City will be asking AG to 
substantiate why they think the requested change to the budget is reasonable and what section 
of the documents they believe obligate us to make the change. We will inform the Council 
and residents about Assured Guaranty’s position on this matter at the meeting.   
 

2. Various Repairs and Maintenance Line Items (Budget #53100-54800) 
As outlined in Frei Real Estate’s cover memorandum to the PAC approved budget indicates, 
there are a number of increases to the repair and maintenance section of the budget due to 
potential increases in costs under more rigorous following of public contracting 
requirements.  These contract requirements are state law and greater clarity was provided in 
the recently renegotiated Delegation Agreement and Management Agreement.  We will have 
a better sense of any actual impacts after a year of operations at MVMCC under these 
requirements.  Staff agrees with this prudent budgeting recommendation in case additional 
funds are needed.   
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3. Copier Supplies and Repairs (Budget #55400) 
Minor decrease to reflect more accurate reflection of actual spending.  City staff reviewed 
and Frei Real Estate staff concurred.   
 

4. Licenses and Permits (Budget #55800) 
Minor increase to reflect more accurate reflection of actual spending.  City staff reviewed 
and Frei Real Estate staff concurred.   

 
5. Other Expenses (Budget #56200) 

Decrease to remove the one-time funding of $3,000 from last year’s budget for the purchase 
of exercise equipment. City staff reviewed and Frei Real Estate staff concurred.   
 

6. FSA Insurance Premium (Budget #57100)  
This line item needs to be decreased slightly from $49,388 to $48,596 based on actual FSA 
Insurance Premiums for FY 12/13.  City staff reviewed and Frei Real Estate staff concurred. 
 

7. In-Lieu of Tax Fees – Novato (Budget #57200)  
This line item needs to be increased slightly from $67,728 to $68,280 based on actual costs 
adjustments determined by City staff. City staff reviewed and Frei Real Estate staff 
concurred. 
 

8. Insurance – Property and Liability (Budget #57300)  
This line item needs to be increased slightly from $70,000 to $71,426 based on actual costs 
adjustments determined by City staff. City staff reviewed and Frei Real Estate staff 
concurred. 
 

9. Capital Expenses (Budget #57700) 
Recently, there has been a focus to try to put additional funding into the Capital Projects 
budget and build reserves based on the aging infrastructure of the park.  With this shared 
interest, City staff worked with the PAC President and Frei Real Estate Services to shift as 
much funding as possible to the Capital Expense line item.  The PAC had originally 
recommended $435,000 to Capital Expenses.  Staff is recommending this figure be increased 
to $585,000 based on overall available resources. 
 

10. Audit (Budget # 57750)  
The City recently bid out its audit services for a three year contract.  This updated contract 
results in a decrease to the cost of the MVMCC audit from $8,250 to $5,200.  

 
CAPITAL BUDGET 
 
The Capital Budget is also attached for Council and resident review.  A memorandum from Frei 
Real Estate describes the key projects that are included.  As described in the prior staff report 
regarding the Property Condition Report from Senior Engineer Julian Skinner, City staff is 
recommending some changes to the CIP budget due to final information from the various 
consultants that reviewed the infrastructure of MVMCC.  Below is a chart outlining the 
modifications recommended from City staff.  These changes have been reviewed with Frei Real 
Estate and Mike Holland, President of the PAC.   
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FY 12/13 - CIP BUDGET 
 Frei Proposed 

and PAC 
Approved  

 City Staff 
Proposed 
Changes

SHORT-TERM PROJECTED EXPENDITURES FOR FY 
12/13 
ASPHALT/STREETS/LIGHTS   
   Overlay $60,000 $60,000 
   Repairs $10,000  $10,000 
   Driveways & Cul de sacs $40,000  $40,000 
   Signage - Events Sign $5,000  $5,000 
COMMON AREA/RECREATION FACILITIES   
   New Ballroom Floor $30,000  $30,000 
   Emergency Generator $25,000  $25,000 
   ADA Improvements to Clubhouse - Phase 1   $55,000 
CLUBHOUSE/POOL   
GEO TECHNICAL   
   Slopes/Drains/V-ditches $40,000  $40,000 
   Retaining Walls  $75,000  $100,000 
UTILITIES   
   Sewer $3,000  $3,000 
   Gas $18,000  $18,000 
   Electric $15,000  $15,000 
   Pump Station Upgrades   $75,000 
Park Vehicle (truck)   
Disaster Planning   

Sub Total Projected Expenditures $321,000  $476,000 
  

LONG-TERM PROJECTED EXPENDITURES FOR FY 
12/13   
INFRASTRUCTURE - MVMCC Conditions Survey Dec 
2011   
   Engineering/Planning $150,000  $30,000 
         (utilities re: future servicing and develop RFP Masterplan)   
   Water System   
   Storm Drain System   
   Sanitary Sewer System   
     Two Stations Upgrade   
     Complete Overhaul (2031)   
   Electrical System (2021)   
   Gas System   
   Slope Stability   
   Streets   
   Clubhouse ADA - Phase 1   

Total Projects Conditions Survey Projected Expenditures $150,000  $30,000 
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TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR FY 12/13 $471,000  $506,000 
City staff recommends the Council hear from residents and take action to include the 
recommendations as outlined or modifications based on desires by the Council as a whole. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Memo from Frei Real Estate Services  
2. Proposed Operating Budget  
3. Proposed Capital Budget 
4. Clarification of changes to the CIP budget recommended by Staff 
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Approved by Council 6/6/2011 Marin Valley Mobile Country Club
 Proposed Budget Detail 7/1/11 - 6/30/12

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

A B C D E F G H

Adopted
 Projected 
Actual 

 PAC 
Proposed 

Change 
Proposed by:

Proposed

Acct #   DETAIL 2011‐2012 2011‐2012 2012‐2013 AG / City 2012‐2013
INCOME

41110 Mobilehome Space Rent No rent increase proposed by PAC; AG agrees 2,317,185     2,317,185     2,317,185     2,317,185    
41300 Late Fees Actual late fees Jul‐Jan Avg $90/mo 540                1,080             1,080             1,080            
41400 Laundry Actual laundry income Jul‐Jan Avg $140/mo 1,680             1,673             1,680             1,680            
41500 Managers Mobile Home Rent $1018/mo; $1028/mo Jan‐Jun 12,156           12,156           12,276           12,276          
41700 Vehicle Parking Fees/RV Actual parking fees Jul‐Jan Avg $925/mo  11,400           11,143           11,100           11,100          

Total Permanent Rent 2,342,961     2,343,237     2,343,321     2,343,321    

42100 Cable TV Contract=210 @ $48.50 + anticipated 10% increase in Mar 135,308         124,631         122,220         122,220        
42200 Electric Per estimate analysis +10% (Park Billing Historical Data) 160,198         145,672         161,458         161,458        
42300 Garbage $6683/mo 313 @ 21.35 + addl, + 3.5% increase Jan, no incr 2012 82,197           80,201           82,197           82,197          
42400 Gas Per estimate analysis +10% (Park Billing Historical Data)  180,009         111,933         182,783         182,783        
42500 Sewer proposed LGS $613 per unit = $16,091.25/mo  193,092         189,780         208,530         208,530        

Total Utilities 750,804         652,217         757,188         757,188        

43100 Interest Income ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
43200 Investment Income (GIC) estimate, posted in Sept/Mar 140,000         214,327         210,000         210,000        
43300 Other Income ‐                 129                ‐                 ‐                

Total Other Income 140,000         214,456         210,000         210,000        
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

TOTAL INCOME 3,233,765   3,209,910   3,310,509   3,310,509  
3,298,233    

EXPENSES
50100 Wages ‐ Office Manager $13/hr 30hr/wk, 2% increase in January 2012 20,472           20,509           20,472           20,472          
50150 Wages‐Maintenance $2465/month, 2% increase in January 2012 29,880           29,764           29,880           29,880          
50200 Wages‐Assistant Maintenance $1850/month, 2% increase in January 2012 22,410           22,384           22,410           22,410          
50400 Managers' Mobile Home Rent $1008/mo 12,156           12,113           12,276           12,276          
50500 Travel Manager Mileage Reimbursement 600                ‐                 600                600               

Total Wages 85,518           84,770           85,638           85,638          

51100 P/R Taxes Estimate ‐ Employer Payroll Taxes 9,000             7,606             9,000             9,000            
51200 Insurance ‐ Health Onsite Staff 4,800             4,200             4,800             4,800            
51300 Insurance‐Workers Comp Estimate based on rates from workers comp audit 7,200             8,636             9,050             9,050            

Total P/R Taxes/Insurance 21,000           20,442           22,850           22,850          

TOTAL EMPLOYEE COSTS 106,518         105,212         108,488         108,488        

52100 Cable TV $11,495/mo (includes manager homes) 10% incr Mar 142,536         130,360         149,824         149,824        
52200 Electric Per estimate analysis (prev year Actual + 10%)  146,364       108,600       120,994       120,994       

FREIDATA/MARIN VALLEY/BUDGET JULY 11-JUNE 12/DETAIL SHEET-
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Approved by Council 6/6/2011 Marin Valley Mobile Country Club
 Proposed Budget Detail 7/1/11 - 6/30/12

2
A B C D E F G H

Acct #   DETAIL 2011‐2012 2011‐2012 2012‐2013 AG / City 2012‐2013
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

52300 Garbage ‐ contract $7200/mo based on current contract 2% incr Jan 87,264         94,682         94,134         94,134         
52310 Garbage Periodic Dumpsters for Resident Clean up ‐                 4,776             4,000             4,000            
52400 Gas Per estimate analysis (prev year Actual +10%)  140,581         100,267         152,641         152,641        
52500 Sewer $96,546 semi annually, 8.9% incr Las Gallinas 193,092         193,092         208,530         208,530        
52700 Water Based on act Jul‐Jan +10% 67,200           59,289           76,088           76,088          

Total Utilities 777,037         691,066         806,211         806,211        

53100 Concrete Maintenance Estimate 504                730                655                655               
53200 Fire Abatement Estimate for brush/weed clearing per fire dept requirements 7,500             7,500             9,750             9,750            
53300 Landscape Maintenance DelToro $790/mo + $7,500 extra/yr (weed control) 18,000           15,154           23,400           23,400          
53400 Manager Home Repairs Estimate 1,000             1,429             1,000             1,000            
53500 Operating Supplies & Equip Estimate operating supplies (cleaning supplies & consumables) 4,800             3,524             4,800             4,800            
53600 Pool Supplies & Equipment Actual July‐Feb Avg $300/mo chemicals 3,600             3,443             3,600             3,600            
53700 General Repairs Common Area maintenance and repairs 29,000           27,385           37,700           37,700          
53900 Street/Parking Lot Maint. street sweep $3542 billed semi‐annually by City of Novato 7,296             ‐                 7,296             7,296            
54000 System Maintenance ‐ Gas $1800/Ann. Gas Leak Survey‐$10,200/Repairs 12,500           10,472           16,250           16,250          
54030 System Maintenance ‐ Electrical Main switch service / Repairs ave $520/mo 15,000           12,615           19,500           19,500          
54050 System Maintenance ‐ Generator Maintenance contract ($1,950)+ repairs 4,000             3,501             5,200             5,200            
54100 System Maintenance ‐ Sewer Actual prev year ave $850/mo, sewer line clearing/repairs 18,000           13,777           23,400           23,400          
54200 System Maintenance ‐ Water Minor Repairs to Water Lines 600                754                780                780               
54300 Tools & Equipment Repair R&R Park tools and equipment 2,000             ‐                 2,000             2,000            
54400 Trees Estimate tree trim and removal 12,000           10,320           15,600           15,600          
54500 U if P k St ff Shi t /J k t /R i 300 197 300 30064

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

78
79
80
81
82

54500 Uniforms Park Staff Shirts/Jackets/Raingear 300              197              300              300              
54600 Utility Maintenance Unanticipated service/repairs to meters etc 2,400             ‐                 3,120             3,120            
54700 Vehicle Maintenance Repairs/service/DMV fees 3,000             837                3,000             3,000            
54800 Contingency Estimate  8,000             ‐                 8,000             8,000            

Total Repairs/Maintenance 149,500         111,638         185,351         185,351        

55100 Advertising & Promotion 600                ‐                 600                600               
55200 Bank Charges Actual Fees Ave $150/mo 2,100             2,042             2,100             2,100            
55400 Copier Supplies/Repairs Estimate Based on July/Feb Avg $100/mo 1,200             2,074             1,800             City 1,200            
55500 Dues & Subscriptions Estimate, title 25, MH Residency Law updates 300                103                300                300               
55600 Education & Seminars Onsite Staff Training + Emergency Svcs Training $4,000 4,852           ‐               2,852           2,852           
55700 Legal Estimate, enforcement of Park documents/collections 20,000           15,701           20,000           20,000          
55800 Licenses & Permits Dvc‐$728/HCD‐$4383/PrkUtl‐AnRpt$41/Pl,Spa Pmt $740,City $97 6,240             6,240             5,948             City 6,240            
56100 Office Supplies & Equipment Actual July‐Feb Avg $520/mo  add $50 p/mo water clbhs 8,240           3,920           4,500           4,500           

56200 Other Expense
Estimate + $2K Resident Communication web site and mailings + $3K for 
exercise equipment added at 6/6/2011 Meeting

5,504             1,119             5,504             City 2,504            

56300 Outside Services Park Billing $470‐billing/$95‐ans serv/205 pest/clubhs cleaning 15,000           9,690             15,000           15,000          
56600 Telephone Actual July‐Feb Avg $525, phone, fax, internet 6,300             6,367             6,300             6,300            

Total Office & Administration 70,336           47,256           64,904           61,596          

FREIDATA/MARIN VALLEY/BUDGET JULY 11-JUNE 12/DETAIL SHEET-



Approved by Council 6/6/2011 Marin Valley Mobile Country Club
 Proposed Budget Detail 7/1/11 - 6/30/12
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A B C D E F G H

Acct #   DETAIL 2011‐2012 2011‐2012 2012‐2013 AG / City 2012‐2013
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105

TOTAL OPERATING COSTS 1,103,390   955,172       1,164,954   1,161,646  

57050 Research Ownership Alternatives ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
57100 FSA Insurance Premium Debt Service Schedule 53,950           54,936           49,388           City 48,596          
57200 In‐Lieu of Tax Fees ‐ Novato $5,690 p/mo; updated figure by City staff 66,972         66,972         67,728         City 68,280         
57220 Resident Humanitarian Services 12,000           12,000           12,000           12,000          
57300 Insurance‐Prop & Liability Based on policy period 3/10‐11 estimate 70,000           57,804           70,000           City 71,426          
57400 Issuer (CLGFA) Debt Service Schedule ($625) 7,500             7,500             7,500             7,500            
57500 Trustee Fees Debt Service Schedule ($675) 8,100             8,100             8,100             8,100            
57600 Management Fee 3% space rent income (assuming NFA approval); City hold for DA neg. 53,004           53,004           60,000           60,000          
57700 Capital Expenses Maximize the amount of capital funding balancing DSCR 575,000         575,000         435,000         City 585,000        
57800 Arbitrage Fee/Rebate 7,500             38,492           7,500             7,500            
57750 Audit New auditor; Contracted cost from Mann, Urrutia, Nelson, CPA 6,000             8,250             8,250             City 5,200            
59900 Mobile Home Rent Control Fee $60 per space per City's Rent Control Ordinance 18,900           18,900           18,900           18,900          

Total Project Fees Costs 878,925         900,958         744,366         892,502        

NET OPERATING INCOME 1,251,449     1,353,780     1,401,189     1,256,361    

Senior Bond Service:
20510 Senior Bond Principal Debt Service Schedule 360,003         360,003         380,000         380,000        
61100 Senior Bond Interest Expense Debt Service Schedule 592,215         592,215         572,138         572,138        

Total Senior Bond Service 952 218 952 218 952 138 952 138105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

Total Senior Bond Service 952,218       952,218       952,138       952,138       

Total Bond Service 952,218         952,218         952,138         952,138        

1) Excess Revenue 299,231         401,562         449,051         304,223        

Application of Budget
1) EXCESS REVENUE 299,234         401,562         449,051         304,223        

Apply as: Per Trust Indenture, Section 5.03(b)(xxi)(A)(2)
Cash Trap 1/2 of excess revenue 149,617         200,781         224,526         152,112        

72000 Owner Expense 25,000           25,000           25,000           25,000          
71000 PAC Expense 4,000             4,000             4,000             4,000            

Cash Trap 1/2 of excess revenue less Owner/PAC expenses 120,617         171,781         195,526         123,112        
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CITY RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO MVMCC CIP BUDGET

FY 12/13 ‐ CIP BUDGET
 Frei Proposed and 
PAC Approved 

 City 
Recommendations 

SHORT‐TERM PROJECTED EXPENDITURES FOR FY 12/13
ASPHALT/STREETS/LIGHTS
   Overlay 60,000$                                     60,000$                                    
   Repairs 10,000$                                     10,000$                                    
   Driveways & Cul de sacs 40,000$                                     40,000$                                    
   Signage ‐ Events Sign 5,000$                                       5,000$                                      
COMMON AREA/RECREATION FACILITIES
   New Ballroom Floor 30,000$                                     30,000$                                    
   Emergency Generator 25,000$                                     25,000$                                    
   ADA Improvements to Clubhouse ‐ Phase 1 55,000$                                    
CLUBHOUSE/POOL
GEO TECHNICAL
   Slopes/Drains/V‐ditches 40,000$                                     40,000$                                    
   Retaining Walls  75,000$                                     100,000$                                 
UTILITIES
   Sewer 3,000$                                       3,000$                                      
   Gas 18,000$                                     18,000$                                    
   Electric 15,000$                                     15,000$                                    
   Pump Station Upgrades 75,000$                                    
Park Vehicle (truck)
Disaster Planning

Sub Total Projected Expenditures 321,000$                                  476,000$                                 

LONG‐TERM PROJECTED EXPENDITURES FOR FY 12/13
INFRASTRUCTURE MVMCC C diti S D 2011INFRASTRUCTURE ‐ MVMCC Conditions Survey Dec 2011
   Engineering/Planning  150,000$                                  30,000$                                    
         (utilities re: future servicing and develop RFP Masterplan)
   Water System
   Storm Drain System
   Sanitary Sewer System
     Two Stations Upgrade
     Complete Overhaul (2031)
   Electrical System (2021)
   Gas System
   Slope Stability
   Streets
   Clubhouse ADA ‐ Phase 1

Total Projects Conditions Survey Projected Expenditures 150,000$                                  30,000$                                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR FY 12/13 471,000$                                  506,000$                                 



Approved by Council 6/6/2011 Proposed Capital Expenditure Forecast
2011-2021

Adopted Act/Proj. YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 YEAR 6 YEAR 7 YEAR 8 YEAR 9 YEAR 10
CAPITAL COMPONENT 2011‐2012 2011‐2012 2012‐2013 2013‐2014 2014‐2015 2015‐2016 2016‐2017 2017‐2018 2018‐2019 2019‐2020 2020‐2021 2021‐2022

SHORT‐TERM PROJECTED EXPENDITURES FOR FY 12/13
ASPHALT/STREETS/LIGHTS
   Overlay 100,000 100,000 60,000 60,000
   Repairs 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
   Seal Coat/Restripe 35,000
   Crack Fill 7,500
   Driveways & Cul de sacs 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
   Signage ‐ Events Sign 5,000
   Streetlights
COMMON AREA/RECREATION FACILITIES
   Seismic Retrofit and Engineering 45,000 45,000
   Engineering Infrastructure Evaluation by Stuber Stroeh 70,000 70,000
   Exterior Paint 25,000 25,000
   Glu Lam Beam 50,000 50,000
   HVAC
      Air Conditioning(2) ‐ great hall
      Heat (5)
   Deck/Rails & Dryrot Repair (rear deck)
   Water Heaters (2)
   Kitchen Remodel  30,000 30,000
   New Ballroom Floor 30,000
   New East Wall 90,000 90,000
   New East Wall Windows/Doors 30,000 30,000
   Bathroom Remodel for Disabled (H/C) ‐ womens
   Windows and Doors
   Insulation 10,000 10,000
   Bathroom (Women's)
   Clubhouse Flat Roof, Laundry Room Roof & Misc Repairs
   Card Room Renovation 10,000 10,000
   Photovoltaic System
   Emergency Generator 25,000
   ADA Clubhouse ‐ Phase 1 55,000
CLUBHOUSE/POOL
   Pool/Lanai
   Pool Deck
   Pool Resurface 6,500 6,500
GEO TECHNICAL
   Slopes/Drains/V‐ditches 80,000 80,000 40,000 40,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
   Retaining Walls  75,000 75,000 100,000 75,000 75,000
UTILITIES
   Sewer 40,000 40,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
   Gas 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
   Electric 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000, , , , , , , , , , , ,
   Pump Station Upgrades 75,000
Park Vehicle (truck)
Disaster Planning

Sub Total Projected Expenditures 734,500        734,500 476,000 211,000 218,500 66,000 101,000 61,000 106,000 61,000 101,000 66,000
Projected Balance of Short‐Term Funds 436,028 ‐136,972 ‐302,972 ‐476,472 ‐497,472 ‐553,472 ‐569,472 ‐630,472 ‐646,472 ‐702,472 ‐461,472

LONG‐TERM PROJECTED EXPENDITURES FOR FY 12/13
INFRASTRUCTURE ‐ MVMCC Conditions Survey Dec 2011
   Engineering/Planning 30,000          
   Water System 1,200,000       
   Storm Drain System
   Sanitary Sewer System 1,000,000       
     Two Stations
     Complete Overhaul (2031)
   Electrical System (2021)
   Gas System
   Slope Stability 1,400,000       
   Streets
   Clubhouse ADA 300,000          

Total Projects Conditions Survey Projected Expenditures 30,000           ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                   ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     3,900,000       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR FY 12/13 506,000        

LONG‐TERM FUNDS
INFRASTRUCTURE MVMCC CONDITIONS SURVEY (Incl contribution $390,000) 652,000 1,042,000 1,432,000 1,822,000 2,212,000 2,602,000 2,992,000 3,382,000 3,772,000
EMERGENCY SLOPE 178,162        178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162 178,162
CONTINGENCY 100,000        100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Projected Balance of Long‐Term Funds 278,162        278,162 930,162 1,320,162 1,710,162 2,100,162 2,490,162 2,880,162 3,270,162 3,660,162 4,050,162 278,162
Total Projected Expenditures and Long‐Term Funds 1,012,662     1,012,662 1,406,162 1,531,162 1,928,662 2,166,162 2,591,162 2,941,162 3,376,162 3,721,162 4,151,162 344,162

For Information Only:
Beginning Balance (Includes carryover from prior year incl interest): 873,690 714,190 793,190 1,017,190 1,233,690 1,602,690 1,936,690 2,310,690 2,639,690 3,013,690 3,347,690
Contribution (annual budget) 575,000 585,000 435,000        435,000        435,000        435,000        435,000          435,000           435,000           435,000           435,000          

Total Available 1,448,690 1,299,190 1,228,190 1,452,190 1,668,690 2,037,690 2,371,690 2,745,690 3,074,690 3,448,690 3,782,690
  Less actual/projected spent (734,500) (506,000) (211,000) (218,500) (66,000) (101,000) (61,000) (106,000) (61,000) (101,000) (3,966,000)

Projected Balance End of Fiscal Year Capital Account 714,190 793,190 1,017,190 1,233,690 1,602,690 1,936,690 2,310,690 2,639,690 3,013,690 3,347,690 (183,310)

Contribution per Proposed Budget 2012‐2013 585,000

Note ‐‐ Capital Expense transfer of $435,000 submitted by Frei/PAC; City staff increased to $585,000
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
MEETING 
DATE:  June 4, 2012 
 
TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Dane Wadlé, Management Analyst II 
 
SUBJECT:  CONSIDERATION OF PARTICIPATION FOR MARIN VALLEY 

MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB MASTER METER ACCOUNT IN THE 
MARIN ENERGY AUTHORITY’S MARIN CLEAN ENERGY 
PROGRAM 

  
 
REQUEST 
 
Consider whether or not to enroll the Marin Valley Mobile Country Club (MVMCC) master 
meter electric account in the Marin Energy Authority’s Marin Clean Energy “Light Green” 
Program (Program) or temporarily opt-out of the Program and keep the account with Pacific Gas 
and Electric (PG&E) until such time as City has the opportunity to discuss and receive input 
from the Park community. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Council opt-out of the Marin Clean Energy for the MVMCC master 
meter account at this time to enable the City to provide more information and engage in more 
outreach to the residents about MEA. This issue will be revisited later this year for discussion, 
input and deliberation. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Community Choice Aggregation/MEA Background: 
In 2002, the state Legislature and the Governor approved Assembly Bill 117, which authorized 
cities and counties to purchase and/or generate electricity for residents and businesses within 
their jurisdictions through Community Choice Aggregation (CCA).  The CCA under AB 117 is 
structured as an opt-out program; once a community elects to join the CCA, customers are 
automatically enrolled in the program. The public is given an opportunity to leave their 
community’s aggregation program and elect to be served by the incumbent utility (example: 
PG&E).  
 
In 2004, the County of Marin and local water districts began a study to assess the feasibility of 
creating a CCA in Marin. The 2005 study concluded that a CCA program was feasible, and later 
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that year the County and local jurisdictions formed a Local Government Task Force to oversee 
the development of a business plan. The 2008 Marin Community Choice Aggregation Business 
Plan outlined a plan for a countywide agency, created through a joint powers agreement, to 
provide electricity to its members.  
 
In 2008, the Marin Energy Authority (MEA) was created as a local community choice 
aggregation. MEA is the not-for-profit public agency formed to administer the Marin Clean 
Energy (MCE) program. The purpose of the Marin Energy Authority is to address climate 
change by reducing energy related greenhouse gas emissions and securing energy supply, price 
stability, energy efficiencies and local economic and workforce benefits. MEA provides a green 
energy alternative to Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E). MEA purchases power from clean, 
renewable sources and PG&E still delivers it via their transmission system to the home or 
business.  PG&E is still responsible for providing maintenance service as needed.   
 
MEA currently offers two power options to customers:  
 

1. “Light Green.” This product provides electric service of which 50% of the electricity 
comes from California-certified, renewable energy sources such as wind, solar and 
biomass.  

 
2. “Deep Green.” This product provides electric service of which 100% of the electricity 

comes from California-certified, renewable energy sources such as wind, solar and 
biomass. 

 
(Note:   Approximately 19.4% of PG&E’s electricity comes from renewable sources.) 
 
From July to September 2011, staff worked with a consultant, MRW & Associates, to assess the 
risks to the City of joining MEA. The Council considered this assessment in September, 2011 
and ultimately decided to join MEA through the passage of Ordinance 1565.  By joining Marin 
Energy Authority, the City provided Novato residents and businesses with a choice regarding 
their electric service as residents – each resident can now choose to receive their electricity from 
MEA or stay with the current provider, PG&E.  In addition, the City, as a customer of PG&E for 
electricity at city owned facilities, has the opportunity to stay with MEA service or opt-out and 
remain with PG&E. 
 
As a reminder, once a community elects to join the CCA, customers are automatically enrolled in 
the program. This means that all accounts in Novato are automatically enrolled in Marin Clean 
Energy, unless the resident or business decides to actively opt-out and remain with PG&E.   
 
Unique Situation for MVMCC Due to Master Meter 
The MVMCC is mastered-metered. As MVMCC is on a master meter, one decision must be 
made for the park as a whole and each resident does not have the ability to decide individually.  
Individual residents are still charged their portion of the park’s PG&E bill each month. However, 
since the City owns the Park, the City Council is charged with deciding whether or not to enroll 
this account in the Marin Clean Energy Program or remain with PG&E. The City Council does 
have the ability to consider the electricity service decision for MVMCC separately from any 
other City accounts. 
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Council Desire for Additional Outreach to Park Residents:  
Per State law, all City accounts, including the MVMCC account, will be transferred to the Marin 
Clean Energy Program in July unless Council takes action to opt-out of the Program. The 
Council had expressed the desire to make sure there was enough time for information and 
feedback from residents before making a decision on the energy provider for MVMCC.  There 
was interest in having a survey to gather direct feedback from individual residents. As staff did 
research and began to work on an educational forum, we realized that this topic is complex and 
would require an adequate process for residents to be able to provide their input to the Council.  
In addition, we did not have all the information needed to make a recommendation in time for 
this June MVMCC Council meeting. 
 
Staff received initial cost information last month; however, the City is still working with MEA 
and PG&E staff on obtaining final cost estimates before conducting outreach to the residents. 
Overall, staff does not feel that the City has adequate information at this time to obtain the 
necessary outreach and input so that a final decision could be made at the June 4th meeting. 
After making this determination, staff began researching options that would delay making a final 
decision so that it could be done more thoughtfully and with more outreach. 
 
Opting-Out Now Does Not Prevent City from MEA Enrollment Later: 
Assembly Bill 117 was written in a way that automatically enrolls all City accounts in MEA 
unless the City opt-outs of MEA service. As mentioned, City accounts will begin being enrolled 
in the Marin Clean Energy Program in July depending on the date our meters are read. MEA 
staff has advised City staff that if the City does not wish to enroll an account in the Program, it is 
best to make that decision as soon as possible in order to ensure that the City accounts are not 
transferred over in July.   
 
If the City opts-out of MEA now, the account will remain with PG&E. The City retains its option 
to enroll the account in the Marin Clean Energy Program at a later date at no cost to the City or 
the MVMCC. By opting-out, the City can take more time over the next 6-9 months to provide 
information to residents about MEA and PG&E. The City Council can then bring the decision 
forward at a future date for an ultimate decision.   
 
Based on this information, staff recommends that the Council adopt the attached resolution 
opting out of Marin Clean Energy Program and direct staff to return with more information over 
the next few months in order for a comprehensive conversation to occur with residents, the PAC 
and the Council. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None at this time. The MVMCC account will remain with PG&E.   
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Take no action on the MVMCC Account. The account will automatically be enrolled in the 

Marin Clean Energy Program in July. 
 

2. Formally opt-out of the Marin Clean Energy Program permanently. 
 



4  

ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Resolution 
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CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOVATO 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF NOVATO TEMPORARILY OPTING-OUT OF THE 
MARIN CLEAN ENERGY “LIGHT GREEN” 
PROGRAM FOR THE MARIN VALLEY MOBILE 
COUNTRY CLUB 

 
 
 WHEREAS, in 2002, the state Legislature and the Governor approved Assembly 
Bill 117, which authorized cities and counties to purchase and/or generate electricity for 
residents and businesses within their jurisdictions through Community Choice 
Aggregation (CCA); and 
 

WHEREAS, the CCA under AB 117 is structured as an opt-out program; once a 
community elects to join the CCA, customers are automatically enrolled in the program. 
The public is given an opportunity to leave their community’s aggregation program and 
elect to be served by the incumbent utility; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 2008, the Marin Energy Authority (MEA) was created as a local 

community choice aggregation. MEA is the not-for-profit public agency formed to 
administer the Marin Clean Energy (MCE) program. The purpose of the Marin Energy 
Authority is to address climate change by reducing energy related greenhouse gas 
emissions and securing energy supply, price stability, energy efficiencies and local 
economic and workforce benefits; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Novato City Council joined the Marin Energy Authority in 

September, 2011 through the passage of Ordinance 1565 in order to provide the City, 
along with Novato residents and businesses with a choice regarding their electric service 
provider; and 

   
WHEREAS, as the owner of the MVMCC, the City Council is charged with 

deciding whether or not to enroll the MVMCC account in the Marin Clean Energy 
Program or remain with PG&E; and 

 
WHEREAS, the MVMCC electric account will automatically be transferred to the 

Marin Clean Energy Program in July absent action from Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council wants to make sure there is enough time for information 

and feedback from residents before making a final decision on the energy provider for 
MVMCC; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City retains the option to enroll the account in the Marin Clean 

Energy Program at a later date. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 

Novato does hereby opt-out of the Marin Energy Authority’s Clean Energy “Light 
Green” Program for the MVMCC account only.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council will 
reconsider this decision at a later date after conducting outreach to the MVMCC residents 
and receiving input from the residents. The City Council may subsequently opt-in to the 
Clean Energy Program or retain the opt-out decision. 

  
 
 *  *  *  *  *  * 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by 
the City Council of the City of Novato, Marin County, California, at a meeting thereof, 
held on the ____ day of ___________________, by the following vote, to wit:   
 
AYES:  Councilmembers 
NOES:  Councilmembers 
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers 
ABSENT: Councilmembers 
 
 
       
Sheri Hartz, City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
       
City Attorney of the City of Novato 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
MEETING 
DATE:  June 4, 2012 
 
TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Jason Nutt, Public Works Director 
 
PRESENTER: Jason Nutt, Public Works Director 
 Sgt. Oliver Collins, Traffic Enforcement 
 
SUBJECT: TRAFFIC CONTROLS AND ENFORCEMENT MARIN VALLEY 

MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB 
 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Staff will present a proposal to improve traffic controls within the Marin Valley Mobile Country 
Club. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Provide direction to staff regarding proposed speed limits for roadways within the Marin Valley 
Mobile Country Club and request that staff prepare a resolution to be considered by Council at 
their July 9, 2012, meeting. 
 
DISCUSSION 

The Novato Police Department received a letter from the Marin Valley Mobile Country Club 
(MVMCC) in November requesting enhanced enforcement within the MVMCC relating to 
speeding and stop sign compliance. 

Staff conducted several field investigations in the ensuing months and concluded that stop signs 
at eleven intersection in the community do not meet the general installation standards contained 
in the California Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (CAMUTCD), which provides 
guidelines and standards for all official traffic control devices.  Despite the deficiencies, both 
Public Works and Police staff concluded that the existing traffic control devices are adequate and 
enforceable at this time and recommend making these changes later in the process as standard 
installations may negatively impact adjacent residents. 
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In addition, staff noticed that there were no speed limit signs along Marin Valley Drive to 
provide motorists with information about acceptable travel speeds.  Although the MVMCC is 
owned by the City, the street network within the community is considered private roads.  In this 
regard, it will be necessary to post a Private Road, Vehicle Code Enforced sign at the 
Community entrance in combination with a 25 mile per hour speed limit sign.  City has already 
installed this sign be installed.  This speed limit will be enforceable under California Vehicle 
Code Section 40802(b). 

Staff further recommends that Council adopt speed limits for all roads within the community as 
described below: 

 25 MPH Speed Limit 
• Marin Valley Drive – Entrance to Marin View Drive 

 15 or 20 MPH Speed Limit 
• Wild Oak Dr 
• Mountain View Dr 
• Scenic Dr 
• Meadow View Dr 
• View Ridge Dr 
• Sunrise Lane 
• Club View Dr 
• Panorama Dr 
• Fallen Leaf Way 
• Marin Valley Drive – Marin View Dr to terminus 

 
The 15 or 20 mile per hour speed limits can be made enforceable at a later date following an 
engineering and traffic survey.  The posting of speed limits will provide information to residents, 
visitors and service agents identifying appropriate expectations.  Signage can be posted either on 
each street or at a single location; the intersection of Marin Valley Drive at Marin View Drive. 

Staff is requesting that Council discuss establishing speed limits on all roads within the MVMCC 
and provide direction to staff to develop a resolution to be presented for consideration to Council 
on July 9, 2012. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Approximately $150 per installed sign.  Additional costs may ensue should staff need to remove 
pavement markings to conform with the proposed speed limit changes. 
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ALTERNATIVES 
 
Council may choose to not establish speed limits at this time and direct staff to only install a 
single 25 mile per hour speed limit sign at the entrance to the MVMCC. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Figure 1 – Speed Limit and Signage Proposal Map 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
MEETING 
DATE:  June 4, 2012 
 
TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Brian Cochran, Finance Manager 
 
PRESENTER: Brian Cochran, Finance Manager 
 
SUBJECT: MVMCC BUCKET ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING  
  APRIL 30, 2012 
  
 
Attached is a copy of the Bucket Analysis Report for the period ending April 30, 2011.  
According to the analysis, the Cash Trap balance is as follows: 
 
Senior Cash Trap balance   $ 1,846,634 
 
The purpose of this analysis is to determine available amounts in the cash trap fund.  The 
analysis is used to determine how much of the actual funds are needed to fund each bucket.  
The remaining funds are distributed to the cash trap. 
 
The outstanding bond debt as of April 30, 2012 is as follows: 
 
Senior Revenue Bonds Outstanding $ 10,090,000 
 
At the October meeting, some members of the public and the Council expressed interest in 
knowing the balances and interest rates on the long-term guaranteed investment contracts for 
certain Marin Valley Mobile Country Club funds.  Here are the accounts currently invested in 
guaranteed investment contracts: 
 

Account Name Balance as of 4/30/2012 Interest Rate 
Cash Trap Fund $1,791,981.24 6.46% 
Debt Service Reserve $1,000,000.00 6.86% 
Float / Capital Fund $1,180,793.97 6.86% 
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Novato Financing Authority

Marin Valley Mobile Country Club "Bucket" Analysis

Through . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4/30/2012

. Due To 

US Bank Required US Bank (From) Adjusted

Bucket Description No. Balance Balance Cash Trap Balance

No.

Revenue Fund 95436060 0 0 0 0

1 Senior Bond Interest 6061 48,956 48,960 4 48,956

2 Senior Bonds Principal 6062 212,917 212,919 2 212,917

3 Senior Debt Service Reserve 6065 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

4 Utility Account 6077 59,951 74,840 14,888 59,951

5 Replacement Reserve Fund-Capital Plan 6064 915,133 886,562 (28,571) 915,133

6 Escrow (Insurance) Fund (Reserve costs) 6063 1,032 16,562 15,530 1,032

7,8 Expense Fund 6066 13,000 18,484 5,484 13,000

11 Property Manager Account 6072 0 0 0 0

12 Operating Expenses 6078 115,381 221,890 106,510 115,381

13 Arbitrage Rebate Account 6068 3,125 3,125 0 3,125

19 In Lieu of Tax-City of Novato 6059 0 0 0 0

Deferred Costs Fund-Consultant Account 6074 0 12 12 0

PAC Expense Account 6075 3,330 4,902 1,572 3,330

Owner's Expense Account 6076 20,833 73,913 53,080 20,833

Subtotal required Balances 2,393,657 168,512

21 Senior Cash Trap 6067 1,905,842 1,791,982 (113,860)

Total Cash Trap Balances 1,791,982 54,652 1,846,634

TOTAL CASH HELD BY TRUSTEE 4/30/2012 4,354,152

Debt as of April 30, 2012

Senior Loan principal outstanding is $ 10,090,000

Subordinate Loan principal outstanding is $ 0

Senior Cash Trap Balance

1,791,982          Prior month's balance

-                     Trustee allocation January

54,652               Distribution at 04/30/12

1,846,634          Balance 
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Novato Financing Authority

Marin Valley Mobile Country Club "Bucket" Analysis

Through . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3/31/2012

. Due To 

US Bank Required US Bank (From) Adjusted

Bucket Description No. Balance Balance Cash Trap Balance

No.

Revenue Fund 95436060 0 0 0 0

1 Senior Bond Interest 6061 293,733 293,734 0 293,733

2 Senior Bonds Principal 6062 182,500 182,502 2 182,500

3 Senior Debt Service Reserve 6065 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

4 Utility Account 6077 57,463 117,822 60,359 57,463

5 Replacement Reserve Fund-Capital Plan 6064 914,134 886,562 (27,572) 914,134

6 Escrow (Insurance) Fund (Reserve costs) 6063 18,778 34,308 15,530 18,778

7,8 Expense Fund 6066 11,700 17,184 5,484 11,700

11 Property Manager Account 6072 0 0 0 0

12 Operating Expenses 6078 104,092 210,602 106,510 104,092

13 Arbitrage Rebate Account 6068 2,500 2,500 0 2,500

19 In Lieu of Tax-City of Novato 6059 0 0 0 0

Deferred Costs Fund-Consultant Account 6074 0 12 12 0

PAC Expense Account 6075 2,997 4,569 1,572 2,997

Owner's Expense Account 6076 18,750 71,830 53,080 18,750

Subtotal required Balances 2,606,647 214,978

21 Senior Cash Trap 6067 1,952,308 1,791,982 (160,326)

Total Cash Trap Balances 1,791,982 54,652 1,846,635

TOTAL CASH HELD BY TRUSTEE 3/31/2012 4,613,608

Debt as of March 31, 2012

Senior Loan principal outstanding is $ 10,090,000

Subordinate Loan principal outstanding is $ 0

Senior Cash Trap Balance

1,670,119          Prior month's balance

121,863             Trustee allocation January

54,652               Distribution at 03/31/12

1,846,635          Balance 



Novato Financing Authority

Marin Valley Mobile Country Club "Bucket" Analysis

Through . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2/29/2012

. Due To 

US Bank Required US Bank (From) Adjusted

Bucket Description No. Balance Balance Cash Trap Balance

No.

Revenue Fund 95436060 0 0 0 0

1 Senior Bond Interest 6061 244,778 244,782 4 244,778

2 Senior Bonds Principal 6062 152,083 152,085 2 152,083

3 Senior Debt Service Reserve 6065 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

4 Utility Account 6077 38,529 98,889 60,359 38,529

5 Replacement Reserve Fund-Capital Plan 6064 894,830 898,612 3,782 894,830

6 Escrow (Insurance) Fund (Reserve costs) 6063 12,945 28,475 15,530 12,945

7,8 Expense Fund 6066 10,400 15,884 5,484 10,400

11 Property Manager Account 6072 0 0 0 0

12 Operating Expenses 6078 90,146 196,656 106,510 90,146

13 Arbitrage Rebate Account 6068 1,875 1,875 0 1,875

19 In Lieu of Tax-City of Novato 6059 0 0 0 0

Deferred Costs Fund-Consultant Account 6074 0 12 12 0

PAC Expense Account 6075 2,664 4,236 1,572 2,664

Owner's Expense Account 6076 16,667 69,747 53,081 16,667

Subtotal required Balances 2,464,918 246,335

21 Senior Cash Trap 6067 1,861,802 1,670,119 (191,682)

Total Cash Trap Balances 1,670,119 54,653 1,724,772

TOTAL CASH HELD BY TRUSTEE 2/29/2012 4,381,372

Debt as of February 29, 2012

Senior Loan principal outstanding is $ 10,090,000

Subordinate Loan principal outstanding is $ 0

Senior Cash Trap Balance

1,659,909          Prior month's balance

10,211               Trustee allocation January

54,653               Distribution at 02/29/12

1,724,772          Balance 



 
MVMCC Delegation and Management Agreements Summary 

Renegotiated and Approved on March 12, 2012 

(Handout at the June 4th 2012 Council Meeting) 

 

About the Delegation and Management Agreements 

The Delegation Agreement is a formal contract between the PAC and the City (formerly with the 
Novato Financing Authority) that outlines each body’s roles and responsibilities. The Management 
Agreement is the formal contract between the PAC and Frei Real Estate Services that lays out roles, 
responsibilities, and expectations for the MVMCC’s property management company. The Management 
agreement is an attachment to the Delegation Agreement. As required by the original contracts, both 
documents have recently been renegotiated.  

The process of approving the new Delegation and Management Agreements 

A committee comprised of two PAC Board Members and two City staff have met over two years and 
proposed renegotiated documents for input by the residents and eventual consideration by the City 
Council. 

On February 27th, the Novato City Council held a routine meeting regarding MVMCC operations. At 
this meeting, the draft renegotiated Delegation Agreement and Management Agreement were 
discussed. City staff gave a presentation and answered questions. The Council heard comments and 
feedback from residents, but took no action at the February 27th meeting. 

In order to provide additional information about the Management and Delegation Agreements, City 
staff held an informal resident workshop on March 8th to provide information and to increase the 
understanding of these detailed and long documents.   

The final Delegation and Management Agreements were approved at the March 12th meeting of the 
City Council, held at the MVMCC Club House.  

Copies of the Delegation Agreement and Management Agreements 

 You may find copies of these agreements at the following locations: 

 MVMCC Web Site (bottom of home page) 
  http://www.mvmcc.com/  

 City of Novato Web Site 
   http://ci.novato.ca.us/agendas/pdfstaffreports/E‐1_web.pdf 

 A physical hard copy is available at the front counter of the MVMCC Clubhouse. 

Questions can be emailed to MVMCC@novato.org 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 
MEETING 
DATE:  June 4, 2011 
 
TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Cathy Capriola, Assistant City Manager 
 
PRESENTER: Cathy Capriola, Assistant City Manager 
 
SUBJECT: DIRECTION ON LONG TERM OWNERSHIP OF THE MARIN 

VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB 
  
 
REQUEST 
 
If desired, direct staff to schedule an item on a future agenda regarding whether to consider and 
discuss long term ownership of MVMCC.  At that next meeting, Council will provide direction 
to staff on the format and background research desired for their consideration.  Finally, staff will 
return to Council at the next meeting to present its findings and discuss options. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Provide direction to staff. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On April 10, 2012, the Council held its quarterly agenda planning session.  The purpose of the 
quarterly agenda planning session is to allow Council Members an opportunity to propose new 
items or projects for Council consideration that are currently not on the City’s Strategic Plan.   
 
At the April 10th meeting, the City Council voted unanimously to schedule a time on an 
upcoming Council meeting to determine if there is interest to have a more comprehensive 
conversation regarding the long term ownership of MVMCC.   
 
Staff recommends that this initial conversation occur at a Council meeting to be scheduled on 
July 9, 2012.  After receiving Council direction at the July 9th meeting, staff will return to 
Council with its findings at a subsequent meeting to be scheduled later.   
  

 
 

75 Rowland Way #200 
Novato, CA  94945-3232 

(415) 899-8900 
FAX (415) 899-8213 
www.ci.novato.ca.us 
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2  

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None at this time. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
None 
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